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SUBJECT:  Report of Findings from Confirmation Soil Sampling @d %

Disposal of Excess Soil <

1.2 Acre Undeveloped Parcel 2 - %

1275 Embarcadero Road, Oakland ’?Evo @"9, o

2 2 ¢
Dear Mr. Chan: e g, %
%

Please find enclosed for your review: Q.

The report entitled “Report of Findings from Confirmation Soil Sampling, 1.2 Acre Undeveloped
Parcel, 1275 Embarcadero, Oakland, CA”™ prepared by Pinnacle Environmental, Inc., (“Pinnacle™)
and dated November 21, 2005, Please note that the correct address for the subject property is
1211 Embarcadero and the site is also referred to as the Gray & Reynolds Site,

% Laboratory results dated November 28, 2005 for hexavalent chromium;

5 Laboratory results for 582.65 tons of excess soil stockpiled on site that was sampled by ACC
Environmental Consultants;

% A Waste Profile from Altamont landfili for the excess soil, and;

> Truck tags for the disposal of 582.65 tons of excess soil at Allamont Landfill.

At the request of their lender, Gray & Reynolds directed their consultant Pinnacle to collect up to ten soil
samples in areas of the site where they had general concerns due to historic uses of the site, one area
where a gasoline odor was detected in one of the geotechnical borings, and undermeath the slab of the
former pallet company that occupied the site. Only four samples were eventually collected at the site and
only one constituent exceeded commercial /industrial Environmental Screening Levels (C/T ESLs), jotal
chromium in Trench 2. This sample was reanalyzed to discern between chromium I and chromium VL
The laboratory determined that Chromium TIT was the main form of chromium in the samples and well
below C/1 ESLs.

On May 11, 2006 Gray & Reynolds consultant, ACC Environmental Consultants, was directed by Gray &
Reynolds to collect soil samples from stockpiles of excess soil on site. This soil was determined to be
non-hazardous waste and on September 20, and 21, 2006, the developer transported 582.65 tons of soil to
Altamont Landfill. No further investigation or remediation of the property 1s anticipated at this time.
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PINNACLE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
5466 Anselmo Court, Concord, CA 94521 « {925} 429-1696 * (925) 429-1697 fax
November 21, 2005 Project #05-1537A

Mr. James D. Hummer

Washington Capital Management %
1301 Fifth Avenue, Snite 1500 Q&‘
Scattle, Washington 98101 S o
R
(e) 2.
Re: Report of Findings from Confirmation Seil Sampling % ‘9‘?, Yo
1.2- Acre Undeveloped Parcel o, < *-5::} )
1275 Embarcadero, Oakland, California ‘é, % R
5
Dear Mr. Hummer: 00

Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. (PEI) is pleased to present this report for confirmational soil
sampling conducted at the above-referenced subject property. The subject property consists
of an approximate 1.2-acre undeveloped parcel on the west side of Embarcadero within land
owned by the Port of Qakland. The subject property location is noted in Figures 1 through 4
in the appendix.

BACKGROUND

The scope of work for this subsurface investigation is based in part on information detailed in
PEI’'s October 4, 2005 Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject
property. The following conclusions pertinent to this proposal were presented:

¢ Historically the subject property has been utilized by the Acme Pallet Company
(1954-1970) and by a restaurant (1974-1996). According to available information,
Acme Pallet Company utilized a UST that was removed in 1970/1971. Subsequent
site assessment and site characterization was completed between 2001 and 2004 by
the Port of Oakland. A closure letter was issued by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) in August 2004 which stated the following:

“Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff believes the levels of
residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to water resources,
public health and safcty, and the environment under the proposed future
commercial land use. The source area (10°x 10° x 11’ deep) was over-
excavated and 120 pounds of ORC added on the excavation floor. Residual
pollution is expected to biodegrade over time. This area is proposed as a
paved parking lot in the future. A risk assessment prepared by Iris-Cambria
for the site indicates that the site does not appear to pose a significant threat to
the public and the environment under the current use. It is anticipated that
bioremediation and attenuation process over time will be effective in reducing
residual pollution remaining at this site. ACEH staff recommends closure for
this site”.

California . Nevada
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Residual hydrocarbons in subsurface soils and groundwater at the subject property
are considered a recognized environmental condition. However, based on the review
and subsequent closure issued by ACHCSA, no further environmental assessment 1s
recommended by PEI for this issue.

PEI reviewed an August 2003 geotechnical report completed by Fugro West, Inc. on
the subject property. This report is not an environmental report but rather a
geotechnical investigation for engineering concerns and future construction. No
specific mention of environmental issues were noted in the text; however, the boring
logs indicated a “gasoline odor” in the fill clay between 5-10 feet bgs in boring EB-2
located at the southwest corner of the subject property. The location of this boring is
on the opposite side (diagonal to the southwest) from the location of the soil and
groundwater remediation associated with the former UST. This portion of the
subject property was not significantly investigated during the initial or subsequent
site assessment activities on the subject property from 2001 to 2004. The presence
of a “gasoline odor” at 5 feet bgs in this area of the property is a recognized
environmental condition. Additional assessment is recommended in this area of the
subject property.

During the September 19, 2005 site visit, PEI met with Mr. John Nevis of Nelson T.
Lewis Construction Company. During that site visit, Mr. Nevis indicated that he had
excavated green-blue stained soil in the southeast comer of the subject property
while evaluating the extent of a subterranean concrete slab on the subject property.
According to Mr. Nevis the soil also contained evidence of backfill material and
metal debris. PEI noted a piece of metal debris during this site visit that resembled a
portion of a rusted 55-gallon drum. Based on the lack of specific previous
investigation in this area of the property (e.g., away from the former UST), it is
possible that additional environmental impact is located in this portion of the subject
property. Additional excavation and/or assessment are recommended in this area of
the subject property. -

A large concrete slab is located approximately 3 to 4 feet below ground surface undemeath a
large portion of the subject property. According to Gray & Reynolds, the developer of the
property, the concrete slab must be removed prior to construction of the proposed
commercial building on the subject property. In a September 22, 2005 meeting with Gray &
Reynolds and the Port of Oakland (Port), Gray & Reynolds presented its concerns associated
with the potential for additional environmental impact beneath the concrete slab that may not
have been addressed by previous investigations at the subject property. In that meeting, the

Port indicated that it would be responsible for the handling, testing and final disposition of

environmentally impacted soils that may be encountered during excavation activities at the
subject property.
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A desire was indicated to test soil samples after the Port has completed excavation activities
at the subject property. The purpose of this soil sampling program was to assess potential
remaining chemical constituents in limited areas on the property after the concrete slab and
areas of impacted soil have been removed. Constituents of concern to be analyzed will
include total petroleumn hydrocarbons [TPH] as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil; Title 22
metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-VOCs. Groundwater sampling was
not be included in this scope of work.

This investigation was not intended to define the extent of potentially impacted soil and
groundwater (if any occurs) at the subject property, but rather is intended to provide
additional information regarding remaining constituents of concern at the subject property in
areas excavated by the Port.  Additionally, the report is not intended to satisfy or be
submitted to regulatory agencies, or be used for official “closure” purposes. Potentially
significant additional scope requirements, cost and turnaround time are necessary to achieve
such a purpose.

SCOPE OF WORK

Based on information available to PEI, the following scope of work was proposed by PEI:

1. Port excavation activities observation and preparation of Health & Safety Plan for
PEI uses at this property.

2. Soil sampling of near-surface soils (within one foot of exposed ground surface} in
selected areas of the subject property based upon on-site ficld observations after
completion of excavation activitics by the Port.

3. Laboratory analyses of approximately ten soil samples. Based upon the initial lab
results, potential analysis of additional samples may be requested.

4. Report preparation by PEL

FIELD ACTIVITIES - EXCAVATION OBSERVATION

PEI was contacted by Mr. John Nevis, the site Superintendent with Nelson T. Lewis
Construction on Friday, November 4, 2005, and informed that the concrete slab had already
been exposed on the majority of the subject property by their crew. Mr. Nevis indicated that
on Monday, November 7, excavation equipment would begin removing the concrete slab. It
was agreed that PEI should be on-site at that time to visually observe the soil beneath the
concrete slab.

On Monday morning, November 7, 2005, PEI arrived at the site. At the time of arrival, soil
overburden had been removed from the concrete slab and had been stockpiled along the
northeastern border of the subject property (fronting Embarcadero). The excavator working
on the property had removed approximately 75 linear feet of the concrete slab from the
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northwestern portion along the border of the Homewood Suites (Hilton) property. PEI
observed an approximate 30’ x 30° area of dark gray stained soil in the northwest (central)
portion of the subject property that was formerly beneath the concrete slab.

PEI noted that no excavation beyond the removal of the soil overburden and a portion of the
concrete slab had apparently been conducted on the subject property. There appeared to be
no oversight direction for excavating and segregating impacted soils that may be encountered
during the concrete slab removal. It is PEI’s understanding that the purpose of PEI’s
investigation was simply to provide confirmational sampling information (and not to direct
excavation activities for segregation of potentially impacted soil from non-impacted soil) in
areas that had been excavated—viz., to assess potential remaining chemical constituents in
limited arcas on the property after the concrete slab and areas of impacted soil had been
removed. Since no areas of impacted soil had been removed, and a large portion of the
concrete slab had yet to be removed, PEI’s soil sampling was limited to the two areas
(Trenches 1 and 2) of the soil staining noted on the northwestern portion of the subject

property.

In addition to the area of stained soil noted above, two shallow trenches were excavated in
(a) the area near the geotechnical boring EB-2 from the August 2003 Fugro West report
(Trench 3), and (b) the area of green-blue stained soil in the southeast corner noted during
earlier excavation on the subject property (Trench 4). Soils excavated from the trenches
were returned to the trenches. No excavation and/or soil segregation of potentiaily impacted
soil was noted by PEI during the November 7, 2005, site visit.

Removal of the remaining concrete slab was to be completed by the excavation contractor
under Mr. Nevis’ direction during the following week. Since up to 10 soil samples were
proposed for this scope of work and only 30 percent of the concrete slab had been removed,
PEI collected only the four soil samples noted on November 7, with the intention that
additional soil samples may be necessary during the course of the remaining concrete
removal and excavation work.

Since continuous on-site observation of excavation activities were not included in PEI’s
scope of work, it was mutually agreed that PEI would not observe this further excavation.
However, Mr. Nevis assured PE1 that he would call PEI immediately if suspect sol (e.g.,
stained, odorous) or materials (e.g., piping, etc.) were noted during the remaining excavation.
Mr. Nevis contacted PEI twice more during the excavation activities to indicate that no
additional stained soil or suspect materials were uncovered. Therefore, no additional site
visits or soil sampling were completed by PEI on the subject property.

The following are descriptions of the location and excavations observations of the four
trenches completed on Monday, November 7, 2005. Locations of trenches are presented in
Figure 4. Site photographs of the trench locations are presented in the appendix.
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Trench #1

Trench #1 was located in the center of the area of noted gray surficial soil staining
approximately 50 fect east of the northwestern property border. The trench was completed to
a depth of approximately 2.5 feet below ground surface. In general, the gray surficial
staining appeared limited to the first 6 inches of soil. Beneath the gray surface was a brown,
silty sand followed by a dark gray sandy silt with some gravel, brick and concrete debris.
The bottom of the excavation was a greenish gray clay (highly plastic, moist). Soil sample S-
1 was collected just above the interface of the greenish gray clay.

Trench #2

Trench #2 was located approximately 30 feet north-northeast of Trench #2 (towards
Embarcadero). This trench was located at the northern edge of the gray stained soil. The
trench was completed to a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground surface. In general,
the gray surficial staining appeared limited to the first 6 inches of soil. Beneath the gray
surface was a thin layer (approx. 6 inches) of brown, silty sand followed by thin layer of
greenish gray sand. Beneath this layer was a gray sandy silt with some gravel, brick and
pieces of decayed wood debris. It is possible that this wood debris was associated with a
“wooden bulkhead” noted in previous Phase I reports. The bottom of the excavation was a
greenish gray clay (highly plastic, moist). Soil sample S-2 was collected just above the
interface of the greenish gray clay near the bottom of the excavation.

Trench #3

Trench #3 was located the area near the geotechnical boring EB-2 from the August 2003
Fugro West report (Trench 3) that reportedly contained a “gasoline odor” approximately 20
feet east of the southwest corner of the subject property. The trench was completed to a depth
of approximately 5 feet below ground surface. In general, the surface soil appeared to be a
dark brown to brown sandy silt with trace gravel and cobble that extended to a depth of
approximately 3.5 feet. The bottom of the excavation was a gray clay (plastic, moist) with
some sand and trace gravel. Soil sample S-3 was collected just above the interface of the
gray clay at approximately 4 feet below ground surface. No debris or water was noted in the
excavation.

Trench #4

Trench #4 was located near the area of green-blue stained soil in the southeast corner noted
during earlier excavation on the subject property. The trench was completed to a depth of
approximately 5.5 feet below ground surface. In general, the surface soil appeared to be a
brown to light brown sand and silt with some gravel and cobble that extended to a depth of
approximately 2.5 to 3.5 feet. The bottom of the excavation was a greenish gray clay
(moderately plastic, moist) with some sand and trace gravel. Soil sample S-4 was collected
at the interface of the gray clay at approximately 3.5 feet below ground surface.
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SOIL SAMPLING

PEI collected one soil sample from each trench from the depths noted previously. The soil
samples were collected using a hand auger with a slide bar. The soil samples were collected
in individual stainless steel sampling sleeves. Representative soil samples from each depth
were qualitatively screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID) as well as general
olfactory and visual methods. Individual soil samples were sealed with Teflon tape, capped,
labeled and placed in a cooler for preservation and delivery to the laboratory under
appropriate chain-of-custody documentation.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF SELECT SAMPLES

Four soil samples (one from each trench) were sent to Enviro-Chem, a Califormia certified
laboratory, for analysis in accordance with USEPA Methods. The selected soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed for the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline purge and trap) by EPA Method 8015M

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (carbon chain identification [CCI]) by EPA Method 8015M
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270

CCR Title 22 Metals by EPA methods 6010/7471A

The results are presented below in Table 1. Laboratory data are presented int the appendix.

. 81 8-2 S-3 S-4 RWQCB ESL
Analysis Residential | Commercial
mg/Kg | mgKg | mg/Kg | mg/Keg | 0k mg/Kg

EPA 8015 - Carbon Chain Analysis ND ND ND ND various various
(TPH)
EPA 8260 - VOCs ND ND ND ND various various
EPA 8270 - Semi-VOCs ND ND ND ND various various
Metals -Title 22 (TTLC) Chrotmium total 394 115 389 48.1 58 38
Metals -Title 22 (TTLC) Lead 240 3.99 423 114 200 750
Metals -Title 22 (TTLC) Mercury 0.15 ND G117 ND 2.5 10

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board ESL = Environmental Screening Limits

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram {(approx. equivalent to parts per million — ppm)
various = several constituents included in analysis with differing individual ESLs

FINDINGS
The following is a summary of findings from the above soil sampling:

No organic constituents of concern (e.g., VOCs, semi-VOCs, or total petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents) were found in the four soil samples above laboratory detection limits.

Concentrations of metals were noted in all four samples analyzed. No concentrations of
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metals above regulatory concern were noted in Trenches 3 and 4 (S-3 and S-4). However,
clevated metal concentrations (e.g., above RWQCB ESLs) of two analytes, lead and
chromium, were detected in Trench 1 and Trench 2 as follows:

Trench 1 - Total lead concentrations of 240 mg/Kg were noted. This concentration is
above the residential ESL (200 mg/Kg) and below commercial ESL (750 mg/Kg).

Trench 2 - Total chromium concentrations of 115 mg/Kg were noted. This
concentration is above the residential ESL and commercial ESL (both noted at 58

mg/Kg).
DISCUSSION

It is possible that the wooden debris noted in Trench #2 was associated with a “wooden
bulkhead” that was noted in previous environmental assessments that traverse the subject
property. Historically, chromium was used as a wood preservative, and it is therefore
possible that the detected chromium concentration is associated with a chromium-based
wood preservative. However, based on the varying types of fill material noted in the
individual trenches, the chromium may also be related to off-site material used for fill on this
portion of the property. Additional soil sampling would be required to assess the extent of
chromium impact.

According to Gray & Reynolds, Trench #2 is located in a proposed parking area on the
subject property and will be covered with several feet of fill material and encapsulated with
concrete upon construction completion of the new commercial building. Based on the depth
of the soil sample, and the lack of planned excavation to that depth (based on future
construction requirements), it appears that the chromium concentrations noted would not
likely impact current construction workers or future employees or users of the subject

property.
CLOSURE

PEI completed four of ten planned soil samples on the subject property based on the
observations and/or limitations noted above. PEI recommends that these results be provided
to the Port of Oakland (the owner of the land). Based on the concentration of chromium in
the soil sample at the subject property, the Port may desire to present the data to the
appropriate regulatory agency for review.

Sincerely,
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.

(%-»4@.%,

Peter K Cloven, CEM, REA
Project Manager
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Photo #1:
Location of Trench #1 (S-1)

Photo #2:
Trench #1 (S-1)

Photo #3:
Trench #1 (S-1)
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Photo #4:
Location of Trench #2 (8-2)

Photo #5:
Trench #2 (5-2)

Photo #6:
Excavated wooden
debris from Trench #2

Confirmalional Soil Sampling Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.
Estuary Cove, 1211 Embarcadero, Oakland, CA



Photo #7:
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Photo #8:
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Photo #10:
Location of Trench #4 (5-4)

Photo #11:
Trench #4 (5-4)

Photo #12:
Trench #4 (5-4)
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Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 81766 Tel (909) 590-5805 Fax {909} 590-5907

Date: November 16, 2005

Mr. Peter Cloven

Pinnacle Bnvironmental, Ineg
5466 Anselmo Ct.

Concord, CA 94521
{925)429-1696 Fax [92551 429-16397

- Project: 05-1537, !ﬂtuary Cove
IAB I.D.: 051105-4 through -7

‘Dear Mr- Cloven:
The analytical results for the soil sampleg, received by our
laboratory on November 9, 2005, (via California Overnight), are
attached. All samples were received chilled, intact and
accompanying chain of custody record.
- -BEnviro-Chem appreciaﬁes the opportunity to provide you and your
company: this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call us
if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

TCHItiB Degilets
Vige President/Program Manager

Jesse Tu, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

o g e
by ety



11/16/2085 16:39 9254291697 PINMACLE ENV PAGE B2/23
NOU-16-2805 15:47 ENVIRO-CHEM: INC. S@9 588 3987 P.82/23

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 550-5905 Fax (909) 590-5507 -
LABORATORY REPORT |

CUSTOMER 1 Pinnacle Envircnmental, Inc
5466 Anselmo Ct.
Concord, CA 94521
(925}429-1696 Fax (925)425-1697

PROJECT: 05-1537, natuary Cove DATE RECEIVED:11/08/05

MATRIX:SOIL : DATE: EXTRAGTED:11/09/05
DATE SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED: 11[09[05
REponm TO: MR PETER CLGVEN ' DATE REPORTED 141§[

TOTAL. PE’.I‘ROLBUH EYDROGARBONB (TPH) - CARBON CHAIN ANALYZSIS
‘ .- .METHOD: LUFT/EPA B8015M.
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = FFM

o e e B it e am am e e e e A M R ED WS PV P M RR AR FE R T M S M NS W P M W W w oy m or 7 A e mm e — UM ML MR SR S R R amEm oo o

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. c4-Cl0  C11-C22 C23-C35 . DF
8-1 . 051109-4 ND ND ND 1
8.2 D51105-5 ND " ND ND 1
5.3 051109-6 ND ND ND 1
H-d : - 051109-7 ND ND ND _l

METEOD BLANK ._ . ND ND ND 1

PQL 0.100* 10 50
cuuuxuws

‘C4-CLD = GASOLINE nnuua
| Cl1=¢22 = DIESEL RANGE -
: cza +C35 = MOTOR OIL’ RANGE
DF = DILUTION PACTOR
PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ACTUAL DETECTION LIMIT = DF X FQL
- NON-DETECTED OR ‘BELOW THE ACTUAL DETECTION LIMIT
. = TPH-GASOLINE ANALYZED USING 5030B/801SM DURGE AND TRAP

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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Enviro - Cham, Inc.

1214 E. Lexington Avsnus, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-590?‘

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER ¢ Pinnacle Environmental, Ine
5466 Ansalme Ct.
Concord,. Ch 94521
-(925)429-1696 Fax(925)429-1697

PROJECT: 05-1537, Estuary Cove

MATRIX  B0IL DATE RECEIVED l{OS{O
. DATE 'SAMPLED: 1[07{0 DATE ANALYZED: 1[09[0
REPORT TO:MR. PETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED: ;ilgfo
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-1 IAB I.D.: -051109-4 ‘

e e e e o e e e e e w T W R W e

m—mmmmm—rrees -

‘ANALYSTS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2

ONIT: HG)"KG = MILI.IGRAM FER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE : ND 0.020
" BENZENE ND 0,005~
BEROMOBENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOCHIOROMETHANE ND 0.008
BROMO 0RO ' ND 0.005
BROMOFORM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE - KD 0.008
2 -BUTANONE (MEK) ND 0,020
N-BUTYLEENZENE ND 0.005
SEC-BUTYLRENZENE ND 0.005
TERT- BENZENE _ND 0.005
-gagggm DISULFIDE ND 0.010.
» B ND 0.005
CHLQROBENZEHE ND 0.005
CHLOROETHANE . ND 0.008
CHLOROFDRM - ND - 0.005
CHLORCMETHANE. ND _0.005
2= CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
4 -CELOROTOLURNE NO 0.005
HLEEQMQQHLQBQHEIHAEE ND . 0.005 -
. ND_ 0,005
;.g~DIBRoMOETHANE ND 0.005 :
'DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.008
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1, 3-DICHT.OROBENZRENE ND 0.005 ...
1, 4-DICHLORORENZENR D Q,005
DICHL.ORODIFLUOROMETHANE . ND 0.005.
1,1-DICHTOROETHANE = ND - 0.005
1. 2-DICHLOROETHANE - __ND 0.005
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.008
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE __ND 0.908
8-1,2- RO ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLORQPROPANE ND 0,005

' ----- TO BE conwfzzgzgagypAGE B2 -----
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

r
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Enviro = Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 5590-8905. Fax (909) 590—5907
LABORATORY REPORT '

CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Envircnmental, Inc
5466 Anselmo Ct.
Concord, CA 94521
(925)429-1696 Pax(925)429-1657

PROJECT 05- 1537, EBatuary Cove

MATRIX:SQIL _ DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
- DATE. SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/09/05
REPORT TO: MB__EEEE&_QQQ___ DATE REPORTED:11/16/05
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-1 o LAB I.D.: 051109-4

-----——--.—————-———----—-——-——-------—-----------'--------'--—-——-ﬁ—h—uu--

ANALYSIS: VDLATILE ORGANTCS, EPA METHOD 50303/82503, FAGE 2 OF 2
"TUNIT: KG/KG = MILLYGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM :

PARAMETER ' BAMPLE RESULT PQL. X1
1.3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.008
2, 2=DICHLOROFROPANE | ND 0.005 .
1,1 -DICHLOROGPROPENE ND 0.005 .
. .QI8-1.3-DICHLOROPROPENE: ND 0.005
TRANS-1,3- DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0,020
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
g_msznxn;aprmTAann {MIBK} ND 0.020
MEzHzL.;;:L.BﬂIIL.EEHEE.iHIEE1 KD 0,005
METHYLENE . CHLORIDE ND 0.010
NAPHTHALENE ND 0.005
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 0,005
STYRENE ND 0.005.
_uLhdjLJEEEAEHLQBQETHAHE ND 0.005
1,1,2,3-T ND .. 0.005 -
xgxggcnnoROETHEHE (PCR) ND . 0.005
TOLUENE ND 0.005
'l;2¢§;!£1£HLQEQEEHZEHE:- ND 0.005
.3.4 ~TRICHIO nnnnwvwmni» ND 0.005
- TRICHLORQETHA ND 0.005
ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCR) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1.2, 3-TRIG BANE ND 0.008
1.2, 4-TRIMETRY | ND 0.005
1,3, 5-TRIM RENZENE.. ND 0,005
.-.INYL CHL.ORY ND 0,005
. M/B-XYLENE ND 0.010
. O-XVLENR ND 0,008

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
~ ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE FQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY;

CAL-DRS CERTIFICATE # 1555




11/16/20885 1E6:39 9254291697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE B5/23
NOU-16-2085 15:43 ENUIRO-CHEM, INC. 9@2 599 5997 P.05/23
| Enviro = Chem, Inc. |
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER ; Pinnacle Envirormental, Inc
5466 Anselmo Ct.
'Cbncnrd ca 54521
(535)429 1696 Fax(925)429 1697

PROJECT: 05- 1537, :Bstuary Cova , -
MATRIx-m_- "+ DATE RECEIVED:11/09/0S

DATE SAMPLED:] 1[07[9 - DATE ANAL¥ZBD'L1[02[§§
. REPORT TO: MR PETER CLUVEN DATE REPORTED lflG{ﬂ
SAMDLE I.D.. 8-2° ‘ LAB I.D.: 051109-5

------——-—-----—------'—-‘---n——----‘.-.d-n_.a.a__d_____l__ula._luu-‘-"'-—l------------ .

ANALYEIS VDLhIIDB ‘ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 DF 2
UNIT' HG/KG MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER o SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE. : ND 0.020-
BENZENE ND 0.005
EROMOBENZENE . i ND 0.005
BROMOCHT.OROMETHANE . ND 0.005__
Bnomon:cnmngmzmg ND 0,005
BROMOFORM =~ ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
M (MEK) ND 0,020
N-BUTYLEBENZENE ND 0.005 " .
BEC-BUTYLBENZENE - ND 0:005 . .
M@m ND 0,005 .
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.010 . "
CAREON ‘I‘ETRACHLORIDE ND 0,005. -
. CHLOROBENZENE - ND 0,005
CHLOROETHANE ND 0.008
CHLOROFORM ___ ND — 0,005 .
* CHLOROMETHANE '~ . ND ¢.005
£-CHLOROTCLUENE ND 0,005,
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005.
- DIBROM! BOMETHA] ND 0.005
' ;,a—in:ma CHLOROPROPANE ND . 0.005
1,2-DIBR ND 0.005 .
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.005 ¢
1, 2-DICHEL.ORORENZENE - ND 0,005
1, 3~DICHLOROBENZENE ND . D,005 .
1,4-DICELOROBENZENE . ND _D.005
DICHLDRODIFLQ_QEQHEM‘ ND - 0.005
. ND 0.005
1,2- n;ggmgos'nmrs ND 0.005
1, 1 -DICHLOROETHENE | ND 0.005
Mﬂm ND. - 0.005 "
TRANS-1, 2 -DICHIOROETHENE . ND 0.005 °
1,gwnrcrmongggopm - XD . 0.005

——-—- TO BE CONTI PAGE #2 —----
DATA REVISWED _.iﬁn.xppnovnn, BY:




11/16/2885 16:39 9254291637 PINNACLE EMNV PAGE B&/23
NOU-16-2885 15:48 ENUVIRO-CHEM, INC. 989 598 5997 P.86s23

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenus, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (908) 590-5905 Fax {909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER ; Pionacle Bhuvircnmental, Inc
E46& Ansalmn Ct.
c:tncard. CA 54521
(925)419 16598 Fu(525)429 1697

PROJECT 05-1537, EStuary Cove - .
MATRIX 80IL DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05

'DATE ‘SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED:1/02/9S
REPORT TO:MR. PETER CLOVE ' DATE REPORTED:11/16/085
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-2. LAB I.D.: 051105-5

i e b e ww b S = o rr T W e mm e mm e e e e e e e e ek . e M T W W M TR T T — r T w — T

mws:cs VOLATILE ORGANICS, BPA METHOD sosoa/azeoa, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MG/XG = MTLLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT POL X1
1, 3-DICHELOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2, 2-DICHT.OROPROPANE ND p.005
1,1- nxcm.ogopnopm __ND 0.008
ND 0.005

ND 0,005

ND 0.005

ND 0.020

EX: j ND 0,008
ISOPRODVI.BENZENS - ND $.005
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE . ND 0.005
4 -METHYL.- 3 - PENTANONE (MTBEK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 0.005
METHYLENE: CHLORIDE ND 0.010
NAPHTHALENE ND 0.005
M- LBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE _ : _ND __0.005
L._J-_.A.Z’-_'I‘E'MED_EQEHME __ND 0,005
1.1.2; ETRACHLOR ' ND 0,005
Wﬂl ND 0003
. TOLUENE _ ND 0.005
1.2.35 EgIC:HLOROBEHZEHE _ _ND 0.005
Mﬂﬁ_ ND 0,005
1,1.1-T OETHANE . ND 0.005
ik, 2 LTRICHLOROETHANE ~_ND g.005
- TRICHLOROETHENE ' (TCE) _ND 0.005
: ’I‘RICHLOROFLLLQEQMTHANE-_ ND 0,065
. 1,2,3-T ROEROP. : ND 0.008
L&M@E@E ; ND 0..005
AA;M!E_.!!_ME& ND 0,005
VINYL: CHLORIDE ) ND 0.005
M/P-XVIENE joye) 0,010
Q-XYIENE ND _0.005

WS 'PQL = PRACTICAL QT.IANTITATION IMIT
. ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPRQVED BY:
CAL- DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




11/16/2985 16:39 92542391697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE 087/23
NOU-16-2005 15:49 ENVIROD-CHEM, INC. 989 598 5987 P.07/23
Enviro - Chem, Inc. |
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel {909} 590-5905 Fax {908) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : Pipnacle Envircomental, Inc
5466 Anselmo Ct.
" Concord, CA 94521
' c925=)439~159-5 Fax(525)425-1637

. PRDJEGT- 05 1537; ‘Eatuary Cova 2
i__mmxx 80IL DATE RECEIVED 114591{)5

. - DATE. SAMPLED: 11[97(95 - DATE ANATYZED:11/09/05 -
' REPORT ‘TO:MR. PEIER ‘CLOVEN : DATE REPORTED ;111610

LBAMPLE I.D.:: 8« 3 LAB I.D.: 051109-6"

----'------‘--'-.'--v"q—q---——-——-—_-—-.-.—————-———d—a‘.l—_—.---—---—ﬂ-----‘---‘

MYSIS VOLATILE ORGANICB, EPA METHOD 50303/82603; PAGB 1 OF 2
ONIT: MG)'KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPH

 PARAMETER : 'SAMPLE RESULT . POL X1
| ACETONE \ Wh 0,020 -
- BENZENE | ND . 0,805 ..
. BROMOBENZENE ND 0.005
ROMC ND 0,005
BROM FORM ND 0.008
. BROMOMETHANE - ND o 0.005
'2:BUTANONE_(MEK) D £.020.
SEC-BUTYL.EENZENE . ND . 0.005.
' TERT~BUTYLAENZRNE ND 0.003"
. ' CARBON. TETRACHLORIDE | ND. 0.005
 CHL.ORDBENZENE - ND_ 2.005 .
ND 0.005 -
D 0,008
ND 0.005 -
ND 0.005
ND 0.008
1, ‘ ND 0.005
pl Z-DIERDM i) ND . 0.005.
{g;%ouomm L ND 0.005
'1.2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.003
1,3~DICHLORORENZ ND 0.005
'1,4-DT . Wb _0.008
. DICHLORODIFLUQOROMETHANE ND Q.005
' 1:)-DICHTOROETHANE: - ND 0.005
'1,2-DICHT.OROETEANE ND 0.005
11, 1-DICHLO NE: ND 0.005.
'CI8=1,2-DICHL.OROETHENE ND 0,005
TRANG-1,2-DICHLOROBTHENE ND 0.005
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE - ND - 0.003
' -i--- TO BE CDMIW PAGE #2 -----
'DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:




11/16/26805 16:39 9264291697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE B5/23
NOV-16—2005 15:49 ENUTRO-CHEMs INC. 969 598 5987 P.B8s23

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5807

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Environmental, Inc
£466 Anselmo Ct.
Concord, CA 94521
(925)429-1696 Fax(925}429-1697

PROJECT: 0S- 1537 Estuary Cove

MATRIX: goIL - DATE RECEIVED:11/09/058 ¢ !
DATE : SAMPLED : 1197£g§ DATE ANALYZED:11/03/05 .
REPORT TO: mg PETER,CLOVEM DATE REPOREED:;;1;§195

SAMPLE I.D.: 3-3" LAB I.D.: 051109-§

W P T e i A Le e R e A ke BN N M kAR om e R

ANALYZIS: VOI.LTIL".E ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 50303}'82603, PAGE: 2. OF 2
UNIT: HG{KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILDGRAH PTM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL x1
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE - @ ND D.005
2,2-D1 : ND 0.005
1,1-DICHL.OROPROPENE ) 0,005
CI8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.005
ETHVILEENZENE ND 0.005
2-HEXANCNE ND 0.020.;
HEXACHLORDBUTADIENE ND 0.005
I1S0PRODYLEENZENE ND 0,005
4-ISOPROPYL.TOLUENR ND 0,005
4-METHYL-2- PENTANUNE (MIBK) ND 0.020
~_ (MTEE) ND 0,005
METHYLENE CHLORIDE : ND 0.010
NADHTHALENE. ND 0.005,
N=PROPYLEBENZENE ND 0.085 .
‘ ND 0.005
1,1.1,3-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
L.1a2.2: TETRACHLOROETHANE: ND 0.005
TETRACHLOROETHENE {PCE) ND 8.005
TOLUENE - ND 8.005
1,2,3-T ggranonosnnzsnﬂ ND 0.005
1.2,4-TRICHLORORENZENE NI 0.005
1,1,1-TRICHTL.OROBTHANE . ND 0.005.
1.3,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND _ 0,005
TRICHL.ORORTHENE (ICE) ND 0,005
TRICHIOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
;;ELQ_ZELQELQBQEEQEBNE_' ND 0.005
L IMETHYT.RENZENE ND 0.005 -
1.3.5- Tn:ygzgxggggzsnn - ND 0.005
VINYL RT - ND 0.005 .
M/P-XYLENE ND D.010
O-XYLENE __ ND 0,005

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE BQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
CAL~-DHS ‘CERTIFICATE # 1555




11/16/2885 1E:39 9264291697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE 89/23
HO-16-2885 15:49 ENVIRO-CHEM. INC. S@9 554 5587 P.BS/23

~ Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E, Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 81766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax rsoa); 590-5907

LABORATORY REFORT -
CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Environmental, Inc
' ‘5466 Anselmo Ct.
00ncord. CA 94521
(925}42991598 Fa.!l(925)429 1697

PROJECT+ 05 1537, Estuary Cava

MATRIX: SOTL . DATE RECRIVED:11/09/05

DATE. SAMPLED: 1 1[07[0 . DATE ANALYZED:11/09/05
AREPGRT TO:MR. PRTER QQQEEH ] DATE REPORTED A;SZQE
. SAMPRE I.D.: Se& . ¢ ; DAB I.D.: 051109 7

....,.____-____..___.,_._..________._.......-_---_----—---——.--n--c--——————-n--——

mam’s::s. VOLATILE ﬂnemxcs, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B,: PAGE 1 or 2
UNIT. uc/m = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM s PPM - °

PARAMETER : . SAMPLE RESULT . PQL X1
ACETONE ND - 0.030
BENZENE ND . 0,005 .
BROM‘GBEBZENE ND 0,005
ND 0.005
Bnmanzcmonomrm ND - - 0,005 ¢
BROMOFORM ND 0,005
BROMGMETHANE _ND __0.005 -
_ND 0,020
LR ND 0.005
g—smmmzmm ND 0.005 .
TERT-BUTYIRANZENFE ND 0,005
cARBoN DISULFTTTF‘ ND 0.010
: ND 0.005
JRGEE ND 0,005
[LOROETHAL ND - 0.002
CHEGROFORM. __ND —0.008
CHIOROMBTHANE ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND __0.005
' : : ND 0. 005 :
lingTHROMO—B CHLDRDPROEANE ND B.a05 -
1.2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 0.005: »
;DIBROMOMETHAEE ND 0.005 .
--Lz_—.mgagmm . HD 0,008, O
1.3 -DICHTOROBENZENE * ND - 0.005 ° .
1.4-DICHLOROBENZENE . ND 0,005
DICHLORODTFLUOROMETHANE - ND - 0.005 .
' ND _0.005
_ , ND . 0.008
ROETE ; = ND 0.005
Mmm ND 0.05‘% ‘
TRANG-1,2-DICHTOROETHENE ND a.
1,2-DICHIOROPROPANE: D 0. 005
------ ' TO'BE Wmv PAGE #2 ----- '
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:_ "




11/16/2885 16:39 9254291697 PINNACLE ENV - PAGE 1B/23
NOU-16-2885 15:50 ENUIRO-CHEM, INC. o@39 598 5987 P.1Bs23

- Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5805 Fax {909) 590-5907
LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: Pinnacle Environmental, Inc
5466 Angelmo Ct.
Concord, Ch 94521
(925)429-1696 Pax(925)428-1687

‘PROJECT 05-1537, Estuary Cove

MATRIX:SQIL DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
DATE SAMPLED:11/07/05 . DATE ANALYZED:11/09/05
REPORT TO:MR. PETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:11/16/05
- SAMPLE I.D.: 8.4 LAB I.D.: 051109-7 -

- = A M e T TR M e b A
@ i S R R o T — — M M A mr Er o me w A Sl MR E ER o m oo o — e WS

ANRLYSIS VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MH[KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PFM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE . ND ’ 0.005
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE . ND _0.005
1,1-DICHIORO I ND 0.005
¢rs-1,3-DICELOROPROPENE _ND _0.005
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE MD 0.005
2-EEXBNONE ND 0.020
C QRUTADYRENE ND 9.005
ISOPROPYL.BENZENE, . KD 0.005
&-I8 | ’ i NP 0.005 -
4 -METHYT:~ 2~ PENTANONE . (MIBK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYI, ETHER (MTEE) ND 0.905
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0.010
NAPHTHATENE HD 0.00%
N-BPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND §.005.
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1.1,2,2-TETRACHLORORTHANE ND 0.005
TEIRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.00%
TOLUENE ND ~ 0.005
u.j_mmmﬂm ND_ 0.005
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND . 0.005
1.1, 1-TRICHL.ORORTHANE. ND ¢.005
1,1, 2-TRYCHTORORTHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLORORTHENE (TCE) ND 0.005
IBIQELQBQELHHBOMETHAHE ND 0,005
1,2,3- - ND 0.005
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLHENZENE. ND 0.005
1.3,5 TRIMETHYLRENZENE ND 0.005 .
VINIL CHLORIDE RD ..0.005
M/P=-XXLENB ND . 0.010
Q-XV1.ENE ND 0.005

COMMENTS FQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LINMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELCW THE PQL
DATA REVIEWED AND APFROVED BY:
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




11/16/26885 16:39 9254291697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE 11/23
NOU-16—2085> 15:50 ENUIRO-CHEMs [INC. 993 598 5587 P.11s23

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909} -590-5907
LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Environmental, Inc

' 5466 Anselmo Ct.
Coneord, CA 94521
(925)429-1696 Fax(925)449-1657

PROJECT: 05-1537, Estuary Cove

MATRIX:SOIL , DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
'DATE SAMPLED: 11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/10-11/08
REPORT TO:MR. FETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED: ;;L;gﬁgg '
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-1 LAB I.D 051109- -4

e o v e A R MR R AR W R e e e e e e e ek e A M M e S RS e — b RA MU M e e e e v e TR M LN M W — —  GRSRER R REEm

TOTAL THRESHOLD LINIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS:
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = FFM

- o e e ol L N NN R D BN NN BN NP GP SR M M e o e ek Wl BN BN BN WP AP TS T o M- MR M omm oo R ROR RS

ELEMENT SAMPLE TTLC 8TLC EPA
ANATLYZED RESULT PQL DF LIMIT LIMIT METHOD
Antimony {Sb) , | ND 1.0 1 500 15 60108
-Arsenic{as) ) 0.786 0.3 1 500 . 5.0 _&0L0B
Barium(Ba) : 164 5.0 1 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium(Be) ND' 0.5 1 75 0.95 6010B
cadmium{cd) © ND 0.5 1 100 1.0 60108
Chromium Total (Cr) 39.4 0.5 1 2,500 '560/5@ . 6010B
Chromium VI (Crs) B 0.2 1 500 5.0 7196A
Cobalt (Co) _ . 5.82 1.0 1 8,000 - B0 - 0108
Copperi(cu) . 22.2 1.0 1 2,500 25 6010B
Lead (Pb) , 240 * 0.5 1 1,000 5.0 6010B
Mercury(Hg) , 0.150 0.1 1 20 . 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum(Mo) WD S5.0 1 3,500 350 £010B
Nigkel (Ni) .34.9 2.5 1 2,000 20 60108
‘selenium{Se) ~ ND- 1.0 i 100 1.0 60108
Silver (Ag) ND. 1.0 1 500 ©5.0 "&010B
Thallium(Tl) P 1.0 1 700 7.0, 6010B
vanadium{v) 37.7 5.0 1 2,400 . 24 ' [  6010B
Zinc(Zn) _ 147 0.5 1 5,000 250 . 6010B
- COMMENTS

DF = Dilutlon Factor .

PQL = Practical’ Quantitation Limit

Actual Detedtion Limit = POL X DP

ND = Below the Actual Detection Limit or non-detected

TTLC = Total Threshold L1m1t Conuentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5

* = STLC analy=ig for the metal ig recommended (if marked}

++ o Additional Analysis required, please call to digcuss (if marked)
*** = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
deflned ag hazardous waste ag per CCR-TITLE 22 (if markead)

-- = Not analyzed/not requested '

Data Reviewed and Approved by:  Ze
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555




11/16/2805 16:39 92542916897 PINNACLE ENVY : PAGE 12/23
NOU-16-2685 15:509 ENVIRO-CHEMs INC. SE9 598 598y P.12723

Enviro ~ Ghem, In¢.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Fomona, CA 91766 Tel {909) 590—5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUETGEER: Pinnacln'Envirnnmgntal, Ing
. 5466 Apgelmo Ct.

CGncnrd¢‘CA 94521
(935)429 <1696 Fax(925)429-165%7

PROJECT: 08-1537, Estuary Cove

“MATRIX*SOIL DATE RECEIVED 1{02[95
DATE SAMPLED:1 l{b?[ﬂ L DATE ANALYZED 11/10=11/05
REPORT TO: mg PETER CLDVEN DATE REPORTED:11 [1610
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-2 Las I.D. 051109 5

- - - — e m S - —— = — -
...,,__...__..--.-.———___..._. o — :

TOTAL ‘'THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ARALYSI3
UNIT: MO/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGREAM = PPM

g e - - - - - — -
mm EEEEEEE——————— A B A EE S TR, s A s EE - - - - )

ELEWENT  .SAMPLE - TTLC  STLC. EPA
ANALYZED . . . RESULT ~ PQL  DF LIMIT =~ LINIT ~ METHOD '
" Antimony (8b) : ND 1.0 1 500 15 . 6010B
‘Argenic (As) ND 0.3 1 500 5.0 6010B
Barium(Ba) .. 172 5.0 1 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium{Be) - . ND 0.5 1 7% - 0.75 6010B
Cadmium{Cd} ND 10,5 1 100 ‘1.00  6010B
Chromium Total(Cr) 115 ** 0.5 1 2,500 560/5@ 6010B
.Chtomium VI (Cre) - 0.2 1 500 5,0 ~7196A
Cobalt (Co) .- 11.5 1.0 1 8,000 B0 60108
Copper (Cu) - - 16.6 ‘1.0 1 2,500 25 ©  6010B
‘Lead (Pb) 3.99 0.5 1 1,000 - 5.0 : 6010B
:Me;cury(Hg) ND 0.1 1 20 0.2 74714
_M@lybdenum(Mc) L ND 5.0 1 3,500 350 - &010B |
Mirkel (N1) 104 2.5 1 2,000 20 60108
Selenium{Se) : 'ND 1.0 1 100 1.0 - 6010B
-Bilver (Ag) ND 1.0 1 500 ‘5.0 60108
- Thallium(T1) ND 1.0 1 700 7.0, 6010B
vanadium(v) 43.0 5.0 1 2,400 24 6010B
' Zlnc(Zn} 51.6 0.5 1 5,000 250 §010B
COMMENTS

DFpé'Dllutlon Factor. ‘

PQL. =~ Practical Quantltatlon Limit

Actual Datection Limit = PQL X DF

jﬂpg- Below the Actual Detection Limit or non—detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration -

‘STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration .

® = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* = 8TLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)

** = Additional Analysis required, please call to discuss (if marked)
*+*+ = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste ag per CCR-THTLE 22 (if marked)

-~ = Not analyzed/not requested

Data Reviewed and Approved by:
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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NOU-16-280%  15:51 ENVIRO-CHEM, INC. Spe 598 53d7v P.13723

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenus, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 580-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : ' pipnacié Bnvirommental, Inc
5466 Angelmo Ct.
Concord, CA 24521
(925}429f1696 Tax(925)429-1697

PROJBCT: 05-1537, Estuary COva

MATRIX:S0IL ' DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
DATE SAMPLED:. 1£o7zg5 DATE ANALYZED:11/10-131/0S
REPORT TO: MR. PETER 'C o DATE REPORTED: 11/16/05
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-3 LAR T.D.: 051109-6

e e (@ e e = — e — G e - S - - — = -
-,...a.----.'---_—_-------w—---—---n-——--

TOTAL TEREBHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS
UNIT: HE{KG MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PFM

- - - W T AR
__..-..-_____-_.._—---n---------————-----'—— s~ mm - f

ELEMENT SAMPLE TTLC  STLC EPA
ANALYZED . RESULT PQL  DF LIMIT LIMIT  MBTHOD
Antimony ($b} . ND 1.0 1 500 15 - . 6OLOB
. Arsémic{ds) - ND 0.3 1 500 5.0 - G010B.
Barium{Ba) = - 114 5.0 1 10,000 100 . . -6010B
_ Beéryllium(Be) . - ND 0.5 1 75 © ©0.75 50108
 cadmium{cd): | - ND 0.5 1 100 . 1.0 ., 6010B-
" Chromium ‘Total (Cx) .38.9 0.5 1 2,500 560/5@ . 6010B
Chromium VI. (Cr§) - =-- 0.2 - L 500 5.0 71961
Cobalt (Co) - B.62 1.0 1 8,000 - 80 6010B
Copper (Cu} . 25.7 1.0 1 2,500 25 ' 6010B
Lead (Ph) - 42.3 0.5 1 1,000 ° 5.0 60108
Mercury(Hg) . . - . 0.117 0.1 1 20 0.2. - . 7471A
“Molybdenum(Mo)} =~ . KD 5.0 1 3,500 350 . . BOIUB
Nickel (Ni} . ... 37.2 2.5 1 2,000 20 6010B
Selenium(se) .+ ND 1.0 1 100 . @ 1.0 60108 -
Silver(Aq) . ... . ND 1.0 1 500 - - ! 5.0 60108
~ Thallium({Tl) JilD 1.0 1 700 7.0 6010B
. Vanadium (V) . 38.3 5.0 1 2,400 - 24 ' 6010B
Zinc (Zn) - 73.6 0.5 1 B,000 250 6010B
COMMENTS -

. DF = Dilution Factor
POL = Practical Quant:.t:at:.on Limit
Actual Detectlon lelt = POL X DF
"'ND = Belcw the Actual,Detectlon Limit or non- detected
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration
STLC = Scluble Threshold Limit Concentration .
@ ‘= Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TLLP Limit at 5
* = STLC analysis for the metal ig recommended (if marked)
*+ = Additional Analysis required, please call to discuss {if marked)
*** = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample ig
defined as hazardous waste ag per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)
-- = Not analyzed/not requested

Data Reviewed and ﬁppzjq#ed by:
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE Ho.:‘lSSS




11/16/2A85 16k:39 9254291697 PINMACLE ENV PAGE 14/23
NOU-16-2885 15:51 ENUIRD-CHEM, INC. 989 596 5987 P.14-23

Enviro - Ghem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (509) 590-5905 Fax {909} §90-5907
LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER ; innaale ‘Envircnmental, Ing
' 5466 Anselmo Ct.
Conceord, CA 94521 _
(923)429-1696 Pax(925)425-1697

PROJECT: D5- 1537,'=stuary Cave

MATRIX:801IL DATE RECEIVED 1£09£Q§
DATE SAMPLED: IZOZZQE DATE ANALYZED: L{lﬂ 11/05
REPORT TO:MR. PEIER CLQEEH DATE REPORTED 1[16[0§
SAMPLE I. D 5-4 LAE I.D.: 051109~ 7

-__...__.....--__-,..__.____.._.,...-----....__.._---___u...-_____.___----n- -

TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYRIS
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

-—-—----,—--n-n—-——---.‘-‘-----p———_------.-—-——---w--——---------—

ELEMENT SAMPLE TIL¢  8TLC - EPA
ANALYZED ~ RESULT PQL  OF LIMIT LIMIT = METHOD
Antimony (Sb) © ND 1.0 1 500 15 6010B
Argenic (As) ©~ ND 0.3 1 500 5.0 60108
Barium{Ba} 190 5.0 1 10,000 100. 6010B
Beryllium(Be) ND 0.5 1 75 0.75 = -6010B
Cadmium(cd) . . ND 0.5 1 100 1.0 6010B
Chroiium Toral{Cr) 48.1 0.5 1 2,500 . .560/5@ - 60108
chromium VI (Cré) - 0.2 1 500 5.0 .. 7196A
cobalt (Co) = 9.50 1.0 1 8,000 80 6010B
Copper (Cu) - 17.8 1.0 1 2,500 25 60108
Lead(Fb) - 11.4 0.5 1 1,000 5.0 . 6010B
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.1 1 20 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum (Mo) _ND 5.0 1 3,500 350 6010B
Nickel (Ni) 81.4 2.5 1 2,000 20 6010B
selenium(se} ND 1.0 1 100 1.0 6Q10B
. silveri{ag) ND 1.0 1 500 5.0 © - 6010B
* Thallium(Tl} - Np 1.0 1 700 7.0 -€010B
Variadium (V) 36.3 5.0 1 2,400 24 6010B
Zinc (zn) 54.3 0.5 1 5, 00O 250 . 6010B
COMMENTS

DF = Dllution Factor

PQL = Practical Quantltatlon Limit

Actual Detection Limit = PQL X DF

ND = Below the Actual DEtectan Limit or non- detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

& = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* = §TLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)

#% = Additional Analysis required, please call to discuss (if marked)
+*+ = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)

-- = Mot analyzed/not requested

Data Reviewed and Approved hy:
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1535



11/16/2885 16:39 9254291697 PINNACLE ENV PAGE 15/23
NOU-16—-20085  15:51 ENVIRO-CHEM, INC. 989 599 5987 P.15723

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexingion Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel {908) 590-5905 Fax (908} 580- 5907

LABORATORY REPORT

. CUSTOMER : Pimnacla Environmental, Inc
8466 Anselmo Ct.
Concoxrd; CA 94521
($25)425-1696 Fax(925)429-1657

PROJECT: 05-1537, Estuary Cove DATE RECEIVED: ;;ng;gg
MATRIX:S0IL, ' DATE EXTRACTED:11/08/05
DATE SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ' ANALYZED: ;;z 9-11/05
REPORT TO:ME. RETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:1 1/16/05
SAMDLE I.D.: 8-1  LAB I.D.i 051108-4.

_-__..__._-------u------——-—du--n————————.----——————————--—-———----—————-

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA 8270C, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: MG/R& = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RE3ULT PQL X1
Acenaphthene D 0.50
Acenaphthylene D 0.50
Anthraceng R R 0,50
M ND 0.50
Bepzo(b) flucrapthene ND - 0,50
Benzo({a)pyrene - . D _ 0,50
Benz h,i)perylen ND 0.50
Benzp (k) flugyanthene MD 0.50
Bepzoic Acid ND_ . g.50
- Benzyl Algohol ND 0.50
Bis{2-ChloroethoXy)methane ND 0.50
Big(2-Chloroethyl) athar NI 0.50 .
1s(2—ggloroxsog;ggz;!ether ) 8] 0.50
Bis {2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate ND_ 0.50
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 0,50
Butylbenzylphthalate ND ‘0,50
4 Chlorp-3-Methylphenol ND 0.50 _
4-Chlorsaniline ND 0.50 -
3.QQ;9:95&9£;§2L2&. ND 0.50
_ gglnrgghenol : NI p.590
4-Chlorophenyl Bh 1 Ether ND - 0.50
ch;gsene R ND 0.50
Di-n-butyiphthalate ND 059
Di-n-oetviphthalate _ND 0.50Q
Dibenzo{a h)anthracene ND 0.50
Dibanzofuran ‘ ND. Q.50
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
1,3=-Dichlorcbenzene ND __0.50
1,4-Dichlorohenzénsa ND - D.50
3,3-Dichlorcbenzidine ND 0.50
2,4~Dichloropheno} ND 0.50
Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.50
2. 4-Dimethylphenol ND __ . 0.50
Dimethzl Phthalate ND /7 0.50

----- TO HE CONTINUED/OM HFAGE #2 -----.
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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NOW-16-2885 15:52 ENVIRD-CHEMs INC. 2939 5968 97 P.16/23

Enviro - Chem, Inc.

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (005) 590-5905 st (909} 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUBTQOMER Pinnacle Environmental, Inc
- 5466 Anselmo Ct.
- Concoxrd, CA 94521
(925)429-1696 Fax(925)429-16237

PROJE::T- 05-1837, sstua:.-y Cove DATE REcEIvs:p_énzosggg _
MATRIX:SOIL DATE EXTRACTED:11/09/05.
DATE: SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/09-11/05
REPORT TO: ME. gETER CLOVEN DATE REPOR'I'ED 1[16,50
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-1 LAB I.D. 051109 -4

_-,.o-.u----_—_-—_.-.—--_-..__—_... --------------------------------------------

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA 82700, PAGE 2. OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PFM
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESOLY PQL X1

Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50
4.6-Dinitvo-2-methylphenol ND) 0,50
2,4-Dipitrophencl .. D 0.20
2.4-Dinitrotoluene. ND _0.50
2,6-Dinitrotoluens. ND 0.50_
Fluoranthene - ND 0.50
Fluorene ND 0.50
Hexag rob ; ND p.so
- Hexachlorobutadi gne HD —0.30
Hexachloroavclopent e ND _0.50
Hexach ;orcethane ND . 0.50
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND _ 0.50
Iscphorone ‘ ND 0.50
2-Methyl Phenol ND__ 0,50
3-Methyl Fhenol ND . 0.50
4 -Methyl FPhenol - . ND 0.50
2-Methyinaphthalene ND _0.50
it: =di -n1=-dips lamine ND £.50
N-Nitrogodimethylamine ND _0.50
N-Nitrosodiphenvlamine ND _0.50
. Naphthalene i ND 0,50
2-Nitrpaniline ND 0.50
3-Nitroaniline ND _0.50
4-Nitroaniline - ND 0.50
Nitxe ne ND Q.50
2-Nitrophenol ND_ Q.50
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50
Peptachlorophenol ND .59
FPhenpanthrene L ND 0.50
Phenol ND 0.50
Pyrene . _ND 0.50
1 2, 4-Trichlorcbhaenzene ND 0.30
2,4,5-Trichlorophencl ND £.50
2.4, 6 Trichlorgphenol ND _0.50 .

COMMENTS FQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA, REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555
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NOU-16-2885 15:52 ENUIRO-CHEM: INC. 989 S99 SoB7 P.1723

Envire - Chem, Inc.

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5807

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER.: Pinnacle Environmental, Inec
5466 Jmualm ct.
Goncord, CA 94531
(925)429 -1696 Pas(935)429-1657

PROJECT; 05-1537, Bstuary Cove DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
MATRIX:SOIL DATE HXTRACTED:1 11/09/05 -
DATE SAMPLED 11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED 11/09/05
REPORT TO:MEs PETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:1 _:LQ.L
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-2 IaB I.D. 051109 5

e T — — AL =+ M m m m —_—— -
_.-..,_.----.————-n----———-n------—_..--..-——___ - -

UNIT: MG/XG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = ‘BPM
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1

‘Agenaphthene ND 0.50
Acenaphthylene ND 0.50
Anthracerié ND _0.30
Benzo (3)anthracene ND 0.50
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND . 0.50
Benzo (a ne ND _0.50
Benzo(g. h,i)perylene ND 0.50
Benzo(k) flvoranthene . ND 0.80
Banzoic Acid ND D50
Benzyl jlcohol ND D.50
.Bisgz-gloroatl_;gﬂ jmethane ND 0.50
Bis (2-Chlproethyl) ether ND 0.50
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ND 0.50
Big (2-Ethvlhexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50
a-Brogophenyl Phenyl Y ND 0,50
Butvlbenzylphthalate - NI Q.58
" 4A-Chlorg=-3-M phenol ND -O;SD
-Ch ; 1114 ND 0.60- -
‘2-Chloropsphthalene ND 0.50
- 2=Chlérophencl : ND 0.50
1 orophenyl - Ether ND p.50
Chrysene ND 0.50
-Di-n-bu;xlgh thalate ND 0.50
Di-n-octylphthalate ND . 0.50-
Dibenzo racene ~ ND 0.50
Dibenzofuran ND__ p.50
1,:3-Di'chloi:tjhenzena: : ND 0.50
1,3+Dichlorchenzene ND 0.50
1,4-Dig ne ND 0.50
'3, 3-Dichlorchenzidine ND 0.50
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND _ D.50
Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.50
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.50
Dimethyl: Phthalate ) _0.50

----- TG BE CONTI PAGE #2 -==--

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:



11/16/2885 16:39 9254291697 PINNACLE EMNV P
AGE 18
NO-16-2885 15852 ENVIRO-CHEMs INC, 283 5598 5967 P.18/23f23

1214 E. Lexington Avenus,

Enviro — Chem, mc
Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590- 5905 Fax {909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Envirommantal, Ine
' ' 5466 Anselmo Ct.
Concord, CA 94521
(925)429-16%6 Fax{925)429-16%7

' PROJECT: 05-1537, Estua.ry Cova DATE RECEIVED:11/02/05
MATRIX:SOIL DATE EXTRACTED:11/097/05

' DATE SAMPLED:1 11/07/05

DATE AMALYZED:11/03-11/05

REPORT TO:MR.: PETER ‘cm' DATE REPORTED:11/16/05.

—— e e A P o e wm A T —

—__.____u.._..-........-----_..--..-_-.--—-——-—-—-.---...-___

__-____L_--...__.----...---.._._--.-----.--—u----—-----..-_

m‘r~ ¥G/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRA'.H =. PEM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT o PQL X1
Dimetbyl Phthalateg NP : _ 0,50
é-Dinitro-2.-methviphenol ND ~ D.50
- 2,4-Dinitro ol ‘ ND 0.50
- 2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.50
2.6~ 1D;,n;;rcto1g_ene ND 0.50
Fluoran ND 0.50
Flugrene ND_ 0.50
chiorobenzene ND .50
Hexachlorcbhutadiene e ND D.50
ngachlo;gggcIoEen;adiene? NI 0.50 _
gh;oroethane ' ND 0.50
nd 1,2,3-cd)pyrens ND _0.50
ophorone - ND 0.50
2-Methyl Phencl ND 0.50
3-Methyl Phenol ND 0.50
g Methyl Phenol . ND - 0,50
Methy;ngghthalen » ‘HD 0.50
N- ‘ ND Q.50
N-Hil:rggndmethglaminé ND 0.50
N-Nitrosodiphenvlamine ND Q.50
Naphthalene ND .50
2-Nitroaniline ND .50
3-Nitroapiline ND Q.50
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50
Nitrgbenzene ND 0.50
2-Nitrophenol ND__ 0.50
-Nitroph enocl ND 0.50
Pen 1orophenol ND 0.50_.
FPhenanchrene ND 0., 50
Phenol KD 0.50
Byrene ND 0.50
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND H.50
2,4 S=Trichlorophenol ND 0.5¢
2.4, . 6-Trichlorophenol ND Q.50

COMHENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LEMIT
ND NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND' APPROVED BY:

CAL- DES CERTIFICATE # 1555
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NOU-16-2885 15:53 ENVIRO-CHEM, INC. 989 598 5987  P.19-23

Enviro = Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909)

LABORATORY REFPORT

500-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

CUSTOMER : Pizmnacle Euvirommeatal, Inc
o 5466 Anselmo Ct.
Concord,  CA 94521
(925} 429-1696 Pax(525)429- -1697

PROJECT: 05-1537, Bstuary Cove DATE RECEIVED:11/09/08
MATRIX +S0IL DATE EKTRACTED 11/0 5/ 0
DATE SAMPLED:11/Q7/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/09/05
REPORT TO:MR. ggrzn CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:11/16/05
SAMPLE I.D.: 8-3 LAB I.D.: D51109-6

—_ - ks o
—..--.-____.a----———_....—----..——__.-----——u——--.——u-—--———— - - -

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA 8270C, PAGE 1 oF 2
UNIT: HG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PEM
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT _ PQL X1

Acenaphthene ND __0.50
Acenagg;hylggg ND 0.50
Anthracen . ND 0,50
Esazgiglégzhzgssa. ND 0.50
Benzo(b) flugranthene _ND —9.50
Benzdé(a ens ND 0,50
Benzo(g h:i)pervlene ND = 0.50
Benzo (k} fluoranthene ND 0.50
Henzoic Acid _ND 0.50
Benzyl Alcchol ND 0.50
Big(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 0.5
Eiaiz;ghlgsggnhxlxszhgr : ND 0.50
Big(2-Chlorocisopropyl) ether ND 0.50
Bis (2-Ethylhexyl) Bhthalate _ND 0,50
4-§rgt_l_1gghenxl ‘Phenyl Ether ND - 0,50
Butylbenzyliphthalate ND .. 0.50
4-Chloro-3-Mathylnhensl ND 0.50
4-Chlorcaniline “ND L 0.50
2-Chlorupaphthalene ND _ __0.50
2.Chlarophenol ND - B.50
4-Chlorophenyl P ther ND __0.50
Chrysene ' ND . 0.50
Di-n«butvipbthalatsa ND __0.50
Di-n~octylphthalate ND __0.50
Dibenzo(a, h)anthrzcene __NDO - 0.50
Dibenzofuran . XD 0.50
1, z2-pichloraebenzene - ND 0.50
1,3 -Didhlg;ghggzeﬁe' ND . 0,50
1,4-Dic robenzene ND _0.50
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine __ND _0.50
1,4-Dichlorophenol D 0,50
ND 0.50
2 4 Dlmethvln‘hsnol _ND 0.50
Dimethyl Phthalate ND D.50

-===- TO BE CONTINI PAGE #2 -----
" DATA  REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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NOU-16-2885 15:53 ENUIRD—CHEP’I, INC. 903 59@ 5997 P.2Bs23 ?

Enwro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 59p-5005 Fax (009) 590-5807

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Envirommental, Inc
: 5466 Anselmo Ct.
Conco:d, CA 94521
(925)429 -1696 Fax(925)429-1697

PROJECT: 05-1537, sstuary Cove DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05

MATRIX:SOLL DATE EXTRACTED:L :12,/09/08
DATE SAMPLED: 11/07/05 - - DATE ANALYZED: ;;zggrn(
REPORT TO:MR. PETER ckgvm DATE REPORTED:11/16/05

SAMPLE 1.D.: §-3 LafB I.D. 051109-—6

: . - — e = T - — — A
P epppapepupepnpupupry YD E L RS S e

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA 8270C, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PFM <
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1

Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50
4,6-Dinjtro-2-methyiphenol ND 0.50
2. 4-Dinitrophengl . ND D.50.
2,4 -Q:Lm.tro;glueng ND 0.50
-Di) toluens NI . 0.50
Fluoranthene ND . 0.80
Fluorens : ND_ _0.50
Hexach)orobenzene ND 0.50
Hexachilorobutadiene D _0.50
Hexadhl oroggclogen;gdiene ND 0.50
ngachlnrggthane ND 0.50
Ingen -gd gne ND _0.50
isophorone _ND 0.50
2-Methyl Phenol = ND 0.50
3-Méthyl :Phenol ND 0.50
4-Methyl Phenol ND 0.50
2 -Methxlnaghg lene _ND 0_50
Topyl WD 0.50
H—Nxtrosggimethglam;w' ND 0.50
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50
Naphthalene - __ND 0.50
2-Nitrpaniline ND 0.50
3-Nitroapiline N 6.50
4-Nitroaniline ND .50
Nitrobenzene ND Q.50 -
2-Nitrophenol __ND . '0.50
—Nitrgphenol ND 0.50 ‘
Pg;g!;gchl orgphencl ND 0.50
Ehepanthigne ND 0.50
Phenol ND 0.50
Eyzene : e NE 0.50
1,2,4-Trichlofobenzene ND §.50
2.4,5-Trichlorophenal . ND 0.580
2 - Jorephéansl - ND 0.50

COMMENTS POL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR EELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: %
t_:AL-an CERTIFICATE # 1555




11/16/2885 16:39 9254291657
NOU-18-2893 135:33 ENUIRD—CHEM,

Enviro -

1214 E Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909} 590-5805

PINNACLE ENV
INC.

= Chem, Inc.

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMEB:' pinnacle Environmental, Inc

'Séﬁﬁ'hnaalmn Ct.

Cnnaord. &A 94521
{935)%29 1696 Fax(935}429 ~1697

PROJECT: 05-1537, Esauary Cove
MATRIX:SOIL
DATE SAMPLED ﬂﬂzt

DATE RECEIVED _1192&,
DATE EXTRACTED:11/08/08
DATE ANALYZED;11/09/05
DATE REPORTED:11/16/05

---_..--——-...-...--_—___.---_._..---,-_.—-—-v—-l—-——

989 599 5387

PaGE 21/23
P.21-23

Fax (909} 690-5507

- T h AR

___--.-_.-.-__._...----....An--q-—----——_.----—___u_____...__.,-_---———--—

SEMT -VOLATTLE ORGANICS, EPA g8270C, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = DPPM

— e - — dm o — — aE

PARAMETER . SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
Acenaphthene _HD 0.50
Acenaphthyleng ND 0.50
Annh&c_ene . ND 0.50
hracene ND 0.50
Re fluo: hene ND 0.50
nzo {a ene i ND 0.50
Benzg {g.h,i)perviene ' ND 0.50
Eégﬁo!;}iluaranthene ND 0.59.
Bengoicd Acid ND 0.59
1 Al 1 ND 0.50
13(2 ghleroetho;g] ethnP ND 0,50
Bls 2- loroeth 1) her _ND 0.50
{2 1) D 0.50
ND _0.50
. . ND Q.50
En;glbenzy;nﬁthalate g ND _0.50
4= Chld;g-a-Metthghenol ND Q.50
4-Ch aniline : ND .0.50
lorons halene ND .0.50
Chlg;gghenol - NO g.50
4- gglorgphgnxl Phengl Ether Np Q.50
Chrvpene - ND -0.59
Dz-p—bugzlghthalate ND ‘0.50
Dl-g-gctxighthalate ND . __g.50
‘D;henzoga,h)anthracene ND - .50
Dibenzofuran ND 0,50
1,2-Dichlorobenzen ND_ 0.50
1,§—gidhlorobenzene' ND ' 0.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine KD Q.50
2,4-Dichlorophennl _ND 0.50
piethyl Phthalate - ND 90.50
2, 4-Dimethylphenol ND .- 0,50
Dimethyl Phthalate ND - 0.50

--_—_--' TO BE CONT

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED RY:
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_ Enviro ~ Ghem, Inc,
1214 E. Lexinglon Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (9089) 5

LABORATORY REPORT

50-5005 Fax (909) 580-5907

CUSTOMER : Pinnacle Environmental, Inc
5466 Angelmo Ct.
Concord, CA 94521
{925)429-1696 Fax{925)429-1657

PROJECT: 05-1537, Estuary Cove DATE RECEIVED:11/09/05
MATRIX : SOIL DATE EXTRACTED:11/09/05
DATE sampnsp 1/97/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/09-11/05
REPORT TO EET'ER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED: l[ 16/ Q :
GAMPLE I.D.: S-4 LAB I.D.: 051109-7

- ...._-__,.._..__-_....._- -
-————----—-———-n-----u----—-.—.a——---.......--—-_4.--.-— - - -

sm-vom'ﬂnﬂ ORGANTICS, RPA 8270C, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = 3

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
Dimethvl Phthalate ND .50
4. 6-Dinityo-2-methviphenol ' ND 0.590
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50
2. 4-Dinitrotoluene ND _0.50
2.6-Dinitrotoluens ND 0,50
Fluoranthene KD 0.50
ane . ND 0.50
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50
Hexachlorobutadi ene ND 8.50
Hg_gghlgzggxg;ggegséﬁiene ND .0.50
Hexachloroathane ND 0,50
I 1.2,3~-C ane ND 0,50
Isopltiorone ND 0-.50
2-Méthyl P'**F“S’__ ND 0.50
3-Methyl Phenol _ND 0.50

g-ﬂethy:l Phenol ND Q.50 -
LN h e ND 8,50
N-Nit:ro it lamine XD 0.50
NoX; dime ylamine ND -0.50
N-Nityosodiphenylamine D _ 0. 50
Naphthalene ' ND 0.50

2-Nitroaniline ND “0.50
3-Nitroaniiine ND 0.50
4-Nitrosniline ND 0.50
Nit Gnzene ND 0.50
‘ z-u_i.troghenol - ND 0.59
. 4-Nitrophenol ND Q.50
Pentachlorophenol ND . 0.50

Phenanthrene ND_ _0.80
Bhenol ND _0.50
Byren . ND 0.50
1,2,4-Trichlorobgnzene ND 0.50
2.4,5 Trichlorophenol ND 0.50
2,4, 6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE POQL
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

_CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555
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Enviro-Chem, inc. Laboratories
1214 E. Lexington Avenue,
Pomona, CA 91766 '

Tel: (009) 590-5905. Fax: (809) 530-5007

cu-an ELAP‘b'EnnFmTE #1555
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Enviro - Chem, in¢.
1514 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 81 766 Tel (609) 590-5905 Fax (908) 590-5907

Date: November 28, 2005 ¥

/o

- & o 2
Mr. Peter Cloven . ?5_ % |
Pirmacle Environmental, Inc R
5466 Anselmo’Ct. % G Q0
Conddrd, CA 94521 _ . QS 2 %
(928)429-1696 Fax(925)429-1697 - e @ Z
Project: 05-1537, Estuary Cove q%%

“LAB I.D.: 05110§-4 through -7
;D§§r=Mr.‘Cioﬁén€V :

- The Additional Hexavalent Chromium results for the soil samples,

- received by cux lakioratory on Novemwber 3, 2005, (via California
Overnight), aré attached. All gamples were received chilled,
intact and accompanying chain of custody record. |

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call
us if you have any guestions. : ‘

_Sincerely,

Curtia Desilets .
 Vice ‘President/Program Manager:

Jegse Tu, Ph.D.. o
. Laboratory. Manager
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Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Fomona, CA 91766 Tel (309) 590-5905 Fax (508) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : Pipnacle Envirenmental, Iac
5466 Anselmo Ct.
Coneord, CA 94521
{325)425-1696 Pax (925}425-1697

DPROJECT: 95-1537.‘Eﬂtuary Cove

MATRIX:ZOTL DATE RECEIVED:11/00/05
DATE SAMPLED:11/07/8S DATE ANALYZED:11/23/0Q5
REPORT TO:MR. PETER CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:11/28/05
SAMPLE I.D.: B-2 taB I.D.: 051109-5

___..-_-__.----.-.-—_....-_.'.,__-—_.-p---u-—-_-—-_-.-...._-.--_4.---._.-_-------—-——-—-———-—-—

TOTAL TERESEOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS
UNTT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPX

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

ELEMENT SAMPLE TTLC STLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT POL DF LINIT LIMIT METHOD
Chromium VI {Cx6) 0.353 0.04 1 500 5.0 7199
COMMENTS

DF = Dilution Factor

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Actual Detection Limit = PQL X DF

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

* = STLC analysig ‘for the metal ig recommended (if marked)

++* = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample i=
defined as hazardous waste ag per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)

Data Reviewed and Approved by:
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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Enviro - Chem, Inc,
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590~5905 Fax (909) 550-5807

. METHQD BLANK REPORT

OUSTOMER : Pinnacle Environmental, Iac
5466 Anselmo Ct.
'Conco:d, A 94521
'{925)429 1696 Fax(925)429-1637

PROJECT: 05-1537, nstuary Cova

MATRIX:SOIL . DATE RECEIVED:11/09/08
DATE SAMPLED:11/07/05 DATE ANALYZED:11/23/05
REPORT TO:MR.. PEIRR CLOVEN DATE REPORTED:11/28/05

_-—----—---—--..._.---——..-—_-.—-___,..u--n--o---r—-—-——-‘-———-'--'—-- -------------

_,,,..__.----.-__‘---__-----u

TOTAL - T‘ERESECILD LIMIT QOHCEHTRATIDN ANALYSIS
UNET: M3/KG = MILLIGRAM PER EILOGRAM = FFM

_.__.._._.----—-..-_....-___.._—-—____.-___---__...--—---..---.-_---——-.--'-r——a——————-»—

ELEMENT SAMPLE TTRE  ATLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT PQL.  DF LIMIT LIMTT  METHOD

' Cnromium VI (Cxé) | ND 0.04 L 50D 5.0 7198
 COMMENTS

- DF = Dllutlon Factor

“PQL = Practical Quant:tatlon Limit
: “Actual Deteotion - Limit POL ¥ DF
. ND = Below the Actual Detectlon Limit or non- detected

‘TTLC Total Threahcld Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration:

= BTLC analysig for the metal is recommended (if marked)
##** = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Liwmit, and the sample is

deflned as hazardous waste as per ECR _TITLE 22 (if marked)
Data Reviewed and‘Approved by: 67 ;

CAL-DHES ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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- . Profile Number;
WAL e
WASTE PROFILE SHEET
TERMS & CONDITIONS %,
Service Agreemant on File? Profile Addendum Alfached? 7
OYes CiNo Tris formis to be ussd b comply with the requirements of govermmental wasta screening crilena, COYes [INo 44_, (& Q%

SIC Code:

-
1, i 1 5 ' )
A
3. sieaddress: 1211 Banbaeosdao 4 SiteCiy: wh %, <
, . 2 2
5. 6 . e
8

Site State: _ (V. 7. Zip Code: Site Counly: lpene An

Generator USEPA/Federal 1ID#:_ N /A . 9. Site Phone: %O
o
o %

. Customer Phona: t\lg" 5&’3‘3&?’
13, Customer FAX: 510~ F23-9H

State Waste Code:

4, Process Generating Waste: _Sj,;tL_cAgﬂ_u__uf

5. Transporter/Transfer Station: 6. Shipping Method: Eakd s~ dican

7. Estimated Quantity (Weight & Voi.): __ Sz —Fous S per @ O YearTB Other__
5. Delvery Datetsy @ /20 — 425

9. Personal Protective équfpment Requirements: e L

10. s this 2 U8 Dept. of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? 11. Reportable Quantity: FJ / A

0O Yes 0 (Ifro, skip 10, 1% and 12) '

12, Hazard Class /1.D. # : 3. Shipping Narme:

0 Check if additional information is atfached. indicate the number of attached pages:

Yes No

1. Is the wasle represented by this waste profile sheet a “Hazardous Waste” as defined by USEPA, a IB/
Canadian, Mexican, State, or Provinclal reguiation?

2.  Does the waste repiesontsd by this waste profile sheet contaln regulated radioactive material or o B/
regulated concentrations of Polychiorinated Biphenyts (PCBs)?

3. Does this waste profile sheet and all attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the ﬂ/ o
waste material?

4. Has alt relevant information within the possession of the Generator and Customer regarding known ~d a
or suspected hazards pertaining o the waste been disciosed to the Contractor?

5. |sthe analytical data sttached hereto derived from testing a representative sample in acoordance B/ a 0 NA
with 40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent niles?

6. Wil ali changes that ocour in the character of the waste be idenfified by the Generator and B/ o ,
disclosed to the Coniractor prior to providing the waste fo the Contractor?

7. s this waste from a CERCLA site? o

0. W Management's Decision

1. Management Mathod: . N ,
2. Designated Faclity: ﬂl‘ﬁmwf LﬁM d£ Ll 3. Hours of acceptance: C1 KA
4. Precautions, Special Handiing Procedures, or Limitations on Approval;
Generle Approval: OYes [N

Special Waste Decision: O Approved [1 Disapproved
Sales Person: Date: ﬂﬂﬁ/gg Technical Manager: Date:

GENERATOR AND CUSTOMER MUST READ AND SIGN REVERSE HERECF m&__
N
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“ oA, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. ACCEPTABLE WASTE. Customer shalj deliver and Company shall accept for disposal or other management purpose onty Acceplable Waste, As used
herein, “Customer” shall mean both Customer and Generator listed on the reverse herecf. Customer shall deliver the full quantity of Acceplable Waste
generated and/or handled by Customer as estimated on the reverse hereof. Acceptable Waste means and includes only such wasts as is described on the
reverse and which is approved and permitted for management at the Designated Facllity listed on the reverse, and shall not include any

Waste, As used herein, Nonconforming Waste means wasle that: (a) is not in confarmancs with the descripion and/or estimated quantity of the waste set
forth on the reverse; (b) is or contains any Infectious waste, or radivactive, volalite, corrosive, highly flammable, explosive, biomedical, biohazardous
material of hazardous, dangerous, oF toxic substances, as defined pursuant to or listed or ragulated under applicable federal, state or focal law, excent as
statsd on the roverse; or (c) is prohibited from being received, managed or disposed of at the Designated Facllity by federal, state or focal law, reguiation,
rule, code, ordinence, order, permit or permit condition;

2, REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES. Customer represents and warrants that {a) the description of the wasie set forth on the reverse hereof is true
and correct in all material respects; {b) all waste delivered to the Designated Facliity by Customer shall be Acceptable Waste as defined above and shall
ot be or contain Nonconforming Waste; (¢} Customar shall, and shalf cause any carrier with which it contracts to, handie and transport the waste in a safe
and workmanlike manner in full compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, decisions, orders, fulas of regulations; and (d}
Customer has advised its drivers of Company's prohibition on defivery of Nonconforming Waste, of the definitions and listing of hazardous waste and
hazardous substances under applicable federal and state law and regulations and of the definition of Acceptable Waste herein. Company represents and
warrants that it shall manage the Acceptable Waste in a safe and workmanike manner in full compliance with all applicable federal, state and local [aws,
ordinances, decisions, orders, nies or regulations. :

3. WASTE REJECTION. Company may inspect, analyze or tost any waste deliverad by Customer and/or may rejact, refuse or revoke acceptance of any
waste f, in the opinion of Company, the waste or tender of dslivery falls to conform to or Customer faifs to comply with the terms of this Agreemnent,
including by delivery of Nonconforming Waste. Company may aiso reject any waste which (2) Company reasonably believes would, as a result of or upon
disposal or ather management, he a violation of local, state or federal law, regulation, ordinance or permnits, including land use restrictions or conditions
applicable fo the Designated Facility; or (b) In Company's opinion would present a significant rigk to human health or the environment, cause a nulsance or
otherwise creale or expose Company or tomer to potentlal fiability. Company also shall have the right to refuse lo accept or 1o reject any Acceptable
Waste in the event of Customers failure to pay fees owed by Customer hereunder. In the event rgonmany rejects or revokes acceptance of waste
hereunder, Customer shall, at its sole cost, immediaiely remove of arrange to have the rejected waste removed from Company's control or property.
Customer shall pay and/or relmburse Company for any and all costs, damages andfor fines Incured as a result of or relating to Customer's tendsr or
delivery of Nonconforming Waste or other faiiure to comply or conform to this Agreement, including costs of inspection, testing and analysis. .

4. SPECIAL HANDLING; TITLE. If Company elects, in its sols discration, to handle, rather ian reject, Nonconforming Waste, Company shall have the
right to manage such Nonconforming Wasle in the manner deemed most appropriate by Company given the charactatistics of the Nonconforming Waste.
Company may assess and Customer shall pay additional fees associated with delivary of Nonconforming Wasle, including, but not limited to, special
handling or disposal charges, and costs associated with different quantities of wasie, different delivery dates, modifications In operations, speciailzed
equipment, and other operational, environmental, health, safely or regulatory requirements, Title to and ownarship of Acceptable Waste shall transier to
Company upon its final acosptance of Acceptable Waste. Title to, ownership of and Rability for Nonconforming Waste shaft al all times remain with
Customer. Revocation of acceptance by Gompany shali operate to re-vest ali incidents of ownership in A

5. INDEMNITY. Each parly hereto (the "indemnitor”} hereby agrees to indernnify, hold harmless and defend the other party, and its owners, officers,
directors, employees and agents (collectively, the “Indernnitees™), from and nst any and ali liabiltes, penalties, fines, tures, fees, demands,
claims, causes of action, suits, judgments and costs and expenses incidental therets, indluding aftomeys' foes {collectively, "Damages”), which any or all of
the Indemnitees may hersafier suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out, inciuding for personal Injuries, property damage, or contamination of or adverse
effects on the environment, to the extent caused by, or arising from or in connection with the breach of any representations or warrantias of the Indemnitor
set forth In this Agreement, or any negiigent actions or omissions or wilifd misconduct of the Indemnitor, is employees, officars, owners, directors or
agents, or the violation of any faw, ordinance or regulation, Including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act, 42 U.5.C, § 9601 et seq., as amended. Such indemnity shall exchude Damages to the extent they arlse as a rasult of any negiligent actions or
omissions or williul misconduct of the Indemnitees or their employess, officers, ownars, directors or agents. indemnification obligation hereunder shall
arise only in excess of any available and collectible insurance proceeds and the Indemnitor shall be Hable hereunder to pay only its share of the amount of
Damages, if any, that exceeds the fotal amount that all insurance has paid for the Damages, pius the total of all deductible and seff-nsured expenses paid
under all insurance policies. The obligations in this Section 5 shall survive the performance and termination of this Agreement,

§. UNCONTROLLABLE CIRCUMSTANCES; TERMINATION. Except for the obligation to pay fees hereunder, the performance of this Agreement may be
discontinued or temporarily suspended by elther party, and neither psg% shall ba desmed o be in breach of this Agreement, in the event performance is
prevented by a cause or causes beyond the reasonable control of the party. Such causes shall include, but not be limited to, acts of God, acts of
war, fiot, fire, explosion, accident, figod or sabotage, governmental faws {including nuisance), permit conditions, regulations, restriclions (including land
use}, condition of the wasts, injunction or actions or omissions of third party transporiers or other contraciors, suppliers o vendors. Company may
immediately terminate management services hersunder upon written notice to Customer in the event Customer breaches any term, provision or obligation
under this Agreement, in which case, Customer shall be llable for and shall pay to Company all costs and Iosses incumed by Company as a result of or
relating to any such termination.

7. MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Designated Facitity is located. Every provision of this
Agreement shall be severable. This Agreement represents the entire understanding and Agreement between the parties refating to the management of
waste, excepl that, i the parbies, or their parent companies, are parties to a national service agreement, the ferms of such national service agreement shall
govern over any inconsistent terms In this Agreement. No representations, statements or Agreements, uniess agreed to by the parties in writing, shall
maodify, change, amend or otherwise affect the cbligations undertaken in this Agreement. No walver by efther party of any one or move defaults or breaches
by the other in the performance of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any future defaults or breaches, Customer may not assign
this Agreement without the prior written consent of Company. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the paries’ successors
and assigns,

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. EACH UNDERSIGNED INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT SET FORTH ABOVE AND ON THE REVERSE HEREOF AND THAT HE/SHE HAS THE
AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF CUSTOMER/GENERATOR AND COMPANY. BY SIGNING BELOW, CUSTOMER AND GENERATOR INDICATE
A FIRST HAND KNOWLEDGE OF THE WASTE'S CHARACTERISTICS AND CERTIFY THE TRUTH OF THE INFORMATION ON THE REVERSE
HEREOF. AGREED TQ AS OF THE DATES BELOW.

CUS!OMER:
E l P
THORIZET AT
U 0 i T y W
{

onte_ 0915106

COMPANY, Altamont Landfill:
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